
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Andrea Todd 
Email: Andrea.Todd@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622606 
Date: 11 August 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEALTH & WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2021 in COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH at 1.00 P.M.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To:   Members of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
  

Cabinet Member: Wendy Pattison, H.G.H. Sanderson  
  
  
  
  

N.B. This meeting has been called at short notice in accordance with Section 100B (3) 
(a) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
  

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on 
our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.      

Public Document Pack



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 18 August 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter.  
  
NB Any member needing clarification must contact the Monitoring 
Officer at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Please refer to the 
guidance on disclosures at the rear of this Agenda letter.  
 
 

 

3.   CALL IN: DISSOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL’S PARTNERSHIP WITH 
NORTHUMBRIA HEALTHCARE 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services: ‘Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with 
Northumbria Healthcare’ on 3 August 2021.  
  
The Head of Democratic Services and Electoral Services subsequently 
received a request to “call in” the decision of Cabinet.    
  
The report provide information about the planning taking place for adult 
social care and public health services affected by the decision of 
Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust to terminate the 
partnership between the Trust and the Council which has been in place 
since 2011, and about the proposed future model for these services.   
  
The call in notice, call in form setting out that decision and the reasons for 
the call in, Cabinet report and the draft Cabinet Minute extract are 
attached.  

 
 

(Pages 1 
- 24) 

4.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
[...]
HILDREN’S SERVICES 

 

Dissolution of the Council’s Partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

 

The report provided information about the planning taking place for adult social care and 
public health services affected by the decision of Northumbria Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust to terminate the partnership between the Trust and the Council which 
had been in place since 2011, and about the proposed future model for these services. 

 

The Chief Executive outlined the background for members to the current position and 
the Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services detailed the 
immediate future arrangements for the services which would be affected.   
  
Councillor Pattison asked about the exit arrangements with HDFT. Mrs McEvoy Carr 
advised that this would be a partnership arrangement not a contractual one and a 
twelve month exit clause was currently being looked.  Councillor Pattison stressed the 
need for a seamless change in delivery of the service so residents could continue to be 
supported.   
  
Councillor Watson asked whether officers were confident that HDFT could provide as 
good a service as that provided by Northumbria. Mrs McEvoy Carr replied that 
Harrogate currently had a Good CQC rating and Northumbria had an Outstanding 
rating, though these were both from 5 years ago.  Some significant due diligence had 
been done with regional counterparts who had all been very positive regarding their 
service delivery.  In response to Councillor Pattison, she advised that staffing would not 
change, and services would be delivered by the same people, hopefully enhanced with 
new ideas from the Trust.   
  
Councillor Wearmouth commented that he would have liked more time to understand 
more about the background to the current position in light of recent information received 
and advised he would abstain from the vote.  
  
The Leader commented that he was keen to make progress on this matter.  He referred 
to the report from Health and Wellbeing OSC which had requested detailed financial 
information to be made available and for updates.  He supported this and agreed with 
the points that no staff should be disadvantaged and there should be no operational 
changes.   

  
RESOLVED that:-  

  
(a) Cabinet note that the Council’s partnership agreement with Northumbria 

Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust will come to an end on 30 September 2021, at 
the request of the Trust as notified in March 2021;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  
(b) Cabinet note that, while this was not the Council’s preferred outcome, the 

dissolution of the partnership creates the opportunity to take forward the 
development of a new model of integrated working between adult social care and 
a range of NHS, Council and other services supporting people with long-term care 
and support needs in the community, and to integrate public health services more 
closely with other services, as described in section 4 of the report;  

  
(c)  Cabinet note that the most appropriate viable option for the adult social care 

functions which were delivered by Northumbria under the partnership agreement is 
for them to be operated directly by the Council from 1 October 2021, and that 
planning is underway to prepare for the transfer of employment of the 
approximately 600 staff carrying out these functions;  

  
(d)  Cabinet confirm that two smaller services which formed part of the partnership also 

transfer from Northumbria to become directly operated by the Council: the joint 
equipment loan service (JELS) and the “integrated well-being service” funded by 
the Council under its public health duties;  

  
(e)  Cabinet note that arrangements are being made to ensure the continuation of the 

seamless delivery of services in relation to some specific teams where currently 
Council-funded and NHS-funded staff operate as an integrated team under a 
single management structure;   

   
(f)  Cabinet note that detailed planning is taking place jointly with Northumbria officers 

to prepare for associated changes in areas such as ICT;  
  

(g)  Cabinet note that planning work to date has identified both some potential 
additional costs to the Council and some likely savings, and that it is not yet 
possible to provide a firm indication of the overall financial impact;  

  
(h)  the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children's Services be authorised 

to make any necessary decisions required to ensure that the transfer of functions 
takes place with minimum disruption to services and to staff, and without 
unnecessary costs, in consultation with Cabinet Members for Adult Services and 
Children’s Services and with the Interim Section 151 Officer;  

  
(i)  Cabinet note that a consultation is currently taking place about a proposed 

partnership with Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) under which 
the 0-19 public health services currently operated by Northumbria HDFT would 
transfer to HDFT; and  

  
(j)  the report of the Health and Wellbeing OSC be supported. 

  
Councillor Wearmouth abstained from voting on this matter.    
  

Page 2

bookmark://_bookmark0/


 

The reason for the call-in is that the decision was not taken in accordance with Article 

13 of the constitution, namely: 

 

(a) due and appropriate consultation and the taking of professional advice from 

officers; 

 

(b) a presumption in favour of openness, and 

 

(c) clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 

by the following seven signatories (five required): 

 

Cllr Peter Jackson 
Cllr David Bawn 
Cllr Malcolm Robinson 
Cllr Christine Taylor 
Cllr Catherine Homer 
Cllr John Beynon 
Cllr Cliff Humphrey 
 

 

The decision will be considered by the Health and Wellbeing OSC on 18 August 2021 at 

1:00pm.  

 

 

 

J. Roll 

Democratic Services Manager 

 

Jackie.Roll@northumberland.gov.uk 

01670 622603 

Page 3

mailto:Jackie.Roll@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pag
[...]
tee RESOLVED to advise the Cabinet that it supported the 
recommendations contained in the report and hope the changes would support the 
advancement of social care and drive further improvement for the residents of 
Northumberland. 
  
  
  
  

COUNCILLOR JEFF REID  
  

CHAIRMAN  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



A 

 
 

CABINET 

Date: 3 August 2021 

Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Wendy Pattison, Adult Wellbeing 
 

 

Purpose of report 

To provide information about the planning taking place for adult social care and public 
health services affected by the decision of Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
to terminate the partnership between the Trust and the Council which has been in place 
since 2011, and about the proposed future model for these services. 

 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended: 

1. To note that the Council’s partnership agreement with Northumbria Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust will come to an end on 30 September 2021, at the request 
of the Trust as notified in March 2021. 

2. To note that, while this was not the Council’s preferred outcome, the dissolution 
of the partnership creates the opportunity to take forward the development of a 
new model of integrated working between adult social care and a range of NHS, 
Council and other services supporting people with long-term care and support 
needs in the community, and to integrate public health services more closely 
with other services, as described in section 4 of this report. 

3. To note that the most appropriate viable option for the adult social care 
functions which were delivered by Northumbria under the partnership agreement 
is for them to be operated directly by the Council from 1 October 2021, and that 
planning is underway to prepare for the transfer of employment of the 
approximately 600 staff carrying out these functions. 

4. To confirm that two smaller services which formed part of the partnership 
should also transfer from Northumbria to become directly operated by the 
Council: the joint equipment loan service (JELS) and the “integrated well-being 
service” funded by the Council under its public health duties. 

5. To note that arrangements are being made to ensure the continuation of the 
seamless delivery of services in relation to some specific teams where currently 
Council-funded and NHS-funded staff operate as an integrated team under a 
single management structure. 

Page 11



Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 2 

 

6. To note that detailed planning is taking place jointly with Northumbria officers to 
prepare for associated changes in areas such as ICT 

7. To note that planning work to date has identified both some potential additional 
costs to the Council and some likely savings, and that it is not yet possible to 
provide a firm indication of the overall financial impact 

8. To authorise the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children's Services 
to make any necessary decisions required to ensure that the transfer of 
functions takes place with minimum disruption to services and to staff, and 
without unnecessary costs, in consultation with Cabinet members for Adult 
Services and Children services and with the Interim Section 151 Officer 

9. To note that a consultation is currently taking place about a proposed 
partnership with Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) under 
which the 0-19 public health services currently operated by Northumbria HDFT 
would transfer to HDFT 

 

Link to Corporate Plan 

This report is relevant to the “Living” priority in the Corporate Plan. 
 

Key issues  

1. For almost two decades, most of the Council’s operational statutory adult social care 
functions have been delivered under partnership arrangements by NH
[...]
ship with Northumbria Healthcare 

Cabinet ▪ 3 August 2021 ▪ page 13 

 

Report sign off. 

Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the report. 
 

 Full name of officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Neil Masson 

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Jan Willis 

Executive Director Cath McEvoy-Carr 

Chief Executive Daljit Lally 

Portfolio Holder(s) Wendy Pattison 

 
 
 
 

Author and contact details 

Report Author: Stephen Corlett – Senior Manager (Policy) 
Phone: (01670) 62 3637 
Email: Stephen.Corlett@northumbria.nhs.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

mailto:Stephen.Corlett@northumbria.nhs.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL IN: Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare
	Call In Form - Dissolution of the Council’s?Partnership with Northumbria Healthcare
	OSC Report Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare
	Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare
	Recommendations Cabinet is recommended:
	Dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare BACKGROUND
	2. The partnership agreement
	3. The 2020 review of the partnership agreement
	4. New service models
	Public health services

	5. Immediate future arrangements for the services
	Adult social care services
	The Joint Equipment Loan Service (JELS)
	The “integrated wellbeing service” (IWS)
	The 0-19 public health service

	IMPLICATIONS ARISING OUT OF THE REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Cheviot Suite, Holiday Inn, 
Seaton Burn, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE13 6B on Wednesday, 18 August 2021 at Time Not 
Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Reid (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

K Nisbet L Bowman 
R Dodd D Ferguson 
G Hill C Humphrey 
I Hunter R Wilczek 

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
L Morgan Director of Public Health 
 
24 CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting to consider the call in for the 
dissolution of the Council’s partnership with Northumbria Healthcare and 
explained that members should only consider the recommendations (1) to (9) 
in the report to Cabinet dated 3 August 2021. 
 

25 DISSOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL’S PARTNERSHIP WITH NORTHUMBRIA 
HEALTHCARE 
 
The Chair explained the meeting procedure for the call in.  
  
Councillor Jackson explained the concerns surrounding the dissolution of the 
partnership and the effect on the health and care to residents across the 
county.  The relationship with the Health Care Trust was valued and hoped it 
would continue into the future.  There had been a 
formal partnership with Northumbria Healthcare Trust for 10 years 
and the relationship had been excellent throughout that time.  
  
He continued that the purpose of scrutiny was to examine Cabinet 
decisions and reasons and ensure the Council were open 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  2 

and transparent and acted in the best interests of the Council and residents in 
Northumberland.  
  
He outlined the main considerations:  
 

 Seamless care for residents  
 Single assessment system with residents not being passed from one 

health care system to another  
 Concentrate on care in the home, seen across the country as 

a lead in that area with Vanguard status  
 He referred to a Council report of 2020, which stated that service levels of 

health and social care was likely to be beneficial to those with a long 
term disabling health condition, with coherent services from a range 
of support service over an extended 
period which Northumberland had excelled at  

 Financial issues and the financial effect on the Council  
 Governance issues which need to be explored  
 Transfer of staff numbers   
 Public reports were scant in detail and more details had been requested 

and not answered  
 
Councillor Jackson continued that Corporate Service Scrutiny and the Chair 

of Northumbria Trust, Mr Alan Richardson, had made an open offer to have a discussion 

and now considered dissolution would be detrimental to services.  He also referred to 

a statement from Northumbria Healthcare about extra costs, extra TUPE risks, and 

pension scheme and governance concerns that were very serious.  
  

Regular meetings between Council and Trust had been cancelled regularly and not 

taken place since 2017.  Board reporting had been reduced and infrequent with members 

being unable to explain reports and regular changes to management.  
  

There had been no detail about risk and financial implications not been fully reported 

to Cabinet.  Governance issues raised by NHCT had not been identified, and 

asked what confidence was there with other future partnerships.  
  

He referred to the consultation taking place about the proposed partnership with 

Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust (HDFT) regarding the 0-19 public health 

services being transferred.  His colleagues who had signed the report were not aware that 

there was another offer on the table.  
  

He requested that Cabinet reconsider the decision in the best interests of the county.  
  

The Chair sought clarification of which part of the recommendation was to be 

reconsidered and specifically to recommendation 9 in the Cabinet report of 3 August 

2021.  
  

Councillor Jackson clarified that a request was being sought to reconsider 

the decision report and the reasoning behind it.  
  

Councillor Taylor stated that she had signed the call-in document as she had not been 

aware of the background of the report and felt she needed more 

information.  Officers had reached out to her and after receiving information before the 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  3 

meeting, she would no longer be challenging the decision.  
  

Councillor Bawn commented that Trust officers had been selective in reaching out to 

some members and not others and said that the Trust had hoped to work constructively to 

resolve issues and he urged members to think about the decision.  
  

Councillor Homer stated that Cabinet had been asked to note the most 

appropriate viable option for adult social care functions was for them to be operated by 

the Council.  She did not have confidence in that information because of costs and 

asked what financial information did Cabinet receive?  She also referred 

to recommendation (h) in the report of the call-

in decision regarding unnecessary costs and stated that these were unknown as there had 

been a discrepancy between financial information from Scrutiny and the Health Care 

Trust.  
  

Councillor Hill stated that there had been no balanced approach and that she would 

have liked the Trust to have provided a response.  She had no confidence in them, even 

though they were prepared to negotiate and referred to the process.  She was 

unclear what was being called in as the decision had been made by the Trust.  
  

The Chair advised that the call-in was a result of the decision of the Cabinet and not 

about a relationship breakdown between the Trust and the services offered by Council.  
 
The Leader explained that the decision involved the most important people – 
clients, patients and staff.  Scrutiny had a valuable role to play in Local 
Government and felt it was very important to hold the Executive to account as 
appropriate.  

  
He referred to the letter circulated to 
members earlier which had indicated that there had been problems in 2017 and 
2019.  He had been Leader since October 2020 and if there had 
been previous issues these should have been picked up earlier.  He 
had however, approached the Chair of Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust who had informed him of issues, and he had also asked Councillors Jones 
and Dodd to meet with Council and Trust officers and Alan 
Richardson to discuss issues and how to resolve these and had requested a 
date for matters to be resolved.  After two weeks, Councillor 
Sanderson had been informed by officers of the Trust that they had wanted 
to terminate the partnership without any formal notification to him as the Leader or 
Cabinet Members.  The Council had to act quickly to ensure services continued 
and had been informed later by the Trust that they had wished to retain the 0-
19 services and effectively it had been too late to repair any damage.    

  
The Trust had stated at the scrutiny meeting that they wanted a meeting, 
but, regrettably    the Chief Executive of the Trust, Chair, nor the Deputy 
Chair had attended and the meeting was held with three Board members. It 
had been asked at the meeting what had changed so 
dramatically and substantially to want to commence renegotiations and 
the answer he had been given was because the Trust had reflected on it.  There 
was not felt to be a potential plan and therefore, negotiations could not 
be delayed just because the Trust “had reflected on it”.  Very important decisions 
had to be made, if there had been issues around evidence, then he requested to 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  4 

see that.    
  

He also requested evidence regarding the noted finance issues; if more funding 
was required then it was not the Council’s fault.  The Trust gave notice 
to terminate the relationship with the Authority.  

  
He continued that it was completely wrong to be judgemental 
about personalities and if there was proper evidence that there had 
been maladministration or inappropriate behaviour, again, he requested evidence.
    

  
He had wanted to continue with the consultation and assure patients and 
clients of the same, or a better level of care going forward.  

  
Finally, Councillor Sanderson stated that the staff who were embroiled in the 
matter must not be forgotten and would 
personally see that the Council had behaved appropriately.  

  
Jan Willis, Executive Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) was in 
attendance virtually and informed members that Neil 
Bradley, Service Director was responsible for adult social care finance, currently 
jointly funded by the Council and the Trust and had been unpicking the financial 
implications in dissolving the partnership in conjunction with officers from 
the Corporate Finance team.  
  
She referred to Recommendation (g) of the Cabinet report and stated 
that a significant amount of work done had been done to understand 
the implications and identify potential costs and potential 
savings to the Council, but that was not yet complete.  She found it 
quite disturbing that a letter should suddenly materialise, which 
she had not been copied into which mentioned figures not previously 
discussed with any of her officers or herself.  She stated that she was not in a 
position to give any assurances about the validity of figures in the latest 
email.  She did not believe they presented a complete view of the financial 
position and that the Trust had cherry picked those areas 
where there were likely to be additional costs and had not factored in areas of 
savings. Those numbers had not been discussed with her finance team or Neil 
Bradley.  She did not think that the figures were reliable at the present time.  

  
She outlined the areas where she saw additional costs, some 
of which the Council would have had to bear whether the partnership continued or 
not.  

  
It had been recognised for some time that in order to address issues around 
equal pay, there would have to be some regrading of the adult social care social 
workers to bring them into line with social workers working in children’s services.  
There would be significant costs associated with that, but that would have had to 
be done anyway and was not a financial consequence of the partnership 
ending.    

  
A Direction Order would be issued allowing staff transferring back to the Council 
to remain in the NHS pension scheme.  The Employer’s Contribution Rate for 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  5 

the NHS pension scheme was increasing and transitional arrangements had been 
in place for the last three years.  Under the transition arrangements, the 6.3% 
increase in the employer’s rate was being funded centrally by the NHS and it was 
unclear whether those transitional arrangements would continue beyond the end 
of the financial year.  If they didn’t, then the that 6.3% increase would fall on 
employers.  It was also unclear whether even if those transitional 
arrangements continued, notwithstanding that a Direction had been issued for 
Council staff to remain in the NHS pension scheme, the Council would benefit 
from the reduced rate as an Admitted Body. Clarity was being sought on this 
point.  If the Council did bear those costs the contribution rate would come into 
line with the Council’s Pension Fund.  

  
The Trust had suggested that the Council would have to bear the cost of the 
IT licences if the partnership was devolved which would be in the region of 
£400,000 rather than £500,000, as suggested by the Trust, and again 
this had been known about for some time and she was satisfied the 
Council would have to bear those costs regardless.  

  
What had not been mentioned by the Trust was that there would be some 
savings to the Council associated with the staff who would continue 
to be employed by the Trust, e.g. physiotherapists.  There were a whole 
host of issues being worked through 
with the Trust finance team around capital asset valuations, leases 
and property.    

  
With regard to the joint equipment service, in latest correspondence from the 
Trust it had been stated that there was a deficit of around £0.75m. This was 
new information that had not previously been flagged up by the Trust or 
the CCG.  She was completely at a loss to explain where the figure had come 
from.  If there was a deficit of this magnitude she would have expected Trust 
officers to have alerted the Council to this issue before now.    

  
She was not able to give any assurance to the Committee 
about the reliability of the figures.  She stated that there was every prospect that 
as officers continued to work through the figures 
that the final financial position would be very substantially different to 
that presented by the Trust and she urged the Committee to be extremely 
cautious about recommending action to the Cabinet on the basis 
of figures which had not been validated.  

  
Councillor Oliver stated that they were unaware of what was going on and proper 
information had not been given to make a decision.  When he first heard about 
this he had been a member of Cabinet and he had 
asked for detailed financial analysis and of the impact on residents and users 
of services and staff.  The Section 151 Officer still did not know the answer 
to those questions, and he asked how anyone could make a safe decision 
when they did not have the information to make those decisions.  He had also 
asked questions in the last Scrutiny meeting about this and again had received 
no answer.  He had also asked in Cabinet and had 
given the Council every chance and had been curious to find out the answer.  As 
a result, he had asked the Trust those questions and he was mystified as to why 
the Council had made the decision to end the relationship, he felt that 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  6 

the Trust had been boxed into a corner as they did not have 
the proper information.  There was a clear statement from the Chairman of the 
Health Trust that he made verbally in a Scrutiny meeting that he thought 
there was something worth saving.  It wasn’t a political party matter but a matter 
of doing right for the residents and users of the services in Northumberland.  The 
Council should be doing everything in their power to try and 
save that service and he asked the Leader if he thought the service was worth 
saving and if he would demand that the Chair and Chief Executive of the Trust get 
around the table and salvage something from the situation.  It was unknown what 
impact this would have on staff pensions, residents and service users and 
certainly on the finances of the Council.  

  
The Leader stated that the decision had been made by the Trust and this had 
prolonged the agony to front line staff, members and officers.  The matter 
was taking an inordinate amount of time, he would not change his mind and 
would support the decision made by Cabinet.  

  
Councillor Pattison commented that her main focus was the health and wellbeing 
of Northumberland residents and staff.  She explained that she had been fully 
briefed by The Director of Public Health and Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Children’s Services who were excellent officers and her understanding 
was that the Trust had given six months' notice which meant that the Council had 
to act quickly.    

  
It was possible that the Trust could have reversed their decision however, the 
Council could not take that chance and therefore she had taken advice from the 
Director of Public Health who had advised that it was the correct decision for the 
group to take and she was very happy to support the decision of Cabinet.  

  
Councillor Nisbet was unhappy with the processes that the decision had 
gone through and that so many staff had been caught up.  The report had 
been through the correct process and said she would support the Leader.  

  
Councillor Hill stated that there were certain members of the Council and the 
Trust who had behaved inappropriately and would support the Cabinet.  

  
Councillor Homer requested further clarity on the number of staff to be transferred 
and suggested that the Committee recommend that Cabinet go back to talk again 
to the Trust and explore again what opportunities there might be.  She felt that 
there had not been a thorough assessment and moved a recommendation 
to Cabinet to take a step back and reconvene with negotiations.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Humphrey.  

  
Councillor Hunter stated that there were residents who need to be looked after.  
Staff had duty of care, and the Council should work with the information that they 
had and move forward as there was no certainty for the staff.  

  
Councillor Ezhilchelvan added that at no point in time did Mr 
Richardson explain the cause for the U-turn and what it had done to the 
management of the Trust.  He requested committee members to 
bear that in mind. The U-turn itself was not professional and the Trust had not 
given any clarity as to what they had done and how could the Council trust them?  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  7 

  
Councillor Dodd stated that he had attended the meeting with Councillor 
Jones which the Leader had alluded to earlier and stated that they had done their 
level best at the meeting.  He had retained the notes from the meeting and would 
retrieve them.    

  
He referred to the processes of the Trust and felt they were wrong.  They 
had asked the Trust what had gone wrong and what their version of events 
were.  He had every confidence that the Council were given “Hobson’s 
Choice” and the Trust had made the decision to go alone.  The Council had to 
react quickly for staff and end users and fully supported Cabinet and the 
Leader.  It was only a matter of days before the contract ran out.  

  
Councillor Humphrey stated that information should have been made available at 
the first meeting and that had been his reason for signing the call-in document.  

  
Councillor Dale had listened to the debate and stated that the Council should look 
forward to opportunities in the future.  The services that were in place were 
excellent and this should be continued and moved forward.  

  
The Chair explained what had been proposed and seconded, but that 
the call in was about the decisions that cabinet had made, i.e., putting in new 
arrangements for a service that Cabinet did not want to change.  The Trust had 
been very selective with who they had shared information with, which should have 
been shared with everyone.  Officers had had six months to pull a report together 
in order that the service could continue after September.  

  
The Committee were informed that the usual procedure would be to vote on the 
call in and if it passed recommendation would be made to Cabinet and 
any recommendations that failed to get votes would be minuted.  

  
Neil Masson, Solicitor clarified that there had been a proposer and seconder 
for the motion for the Council to take a step 
back and reconvene the negotiations with the Trust.  

  
Upon being put to the vote, two voted for the motion and eight voted against and 
therefore the motion fell.  

  
A point was raised that members should be voting on whether the call in was valid 
or invalid.  

  
Councillor Dodd proposed that the matter should not be referred to Cabinet 
which seconded by Councillor Hill.    

  
Upon being put to the vote, seven voted in favour, two voted against with one 
abstention.  

  
It was therefore RESOLVED that the call in should be rejected. 
 

26 URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, Wednesday, 18 August 2021  8 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


